Cases 1-2. LAZAROS BEKOS and ELEFTHERIOS KOUTROPOULOS, Mesolonghi, 8/5/1998
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1. Excerpt from the September 2002 AI-IHF Report: “Greece: In the shadow of impunity – Ill-treatment and the misuse of firearms.”
LAZAROS BEKOS AND ELEFTHERIOS KOUTROPOULOS, TWO YOUNG ROMA

ALLEGATIONS OF ILL-TREATMENT:
 A CASE HISTORY – FAILURE OF THE SYSTEM
At about 1am on the morning of 8 May 1998 two young Roma, Lazaros Bekos, aged 17, and his friend Eleftherios Koutropoulos, aged 18, were arrested in Mesolonghi. Lazaros Bekos was attempting to break into a kiosk, while his friend Eleftherios Koutropoulos kept watch. According to Lazaros Bekos: “I was trying to break the second lock ...when plainclothes police officers arrived and hit me on the back of the head with a gun. One of them pushed me to the ground and stamped on me.” A., a co-owner of the kiosk, was present at the scene.

The two youths were taken to Mesolonghi police station where they were held until the following day and separately interrogated. They allege that they were beaten and threatened with sexual abuse to make them confess to other offences or to provide information about suspected drug-dealers. In subsequent statements Lazaros Bekos said that several police officers beat him with truncheons on his legs, shoulders and neck and that one officer “took an iron bar from under his desk (the one I had used to force the kiosk) and held it to my throat saying he would choke me if I did not tell the truth”. The same officer allegedly subjected him to obscene racial abuse. Lazaros Bekos further alleged that a police officer “ ... told me: ‘Pull your trousers down. If you don’t pull your trousers down for me to fuck you, you’ll die here’. I said I wouldn’t ... He pulled at the button and undid it. I buttoned it back up and then [they] beat me ... ”.

Eleftherios Koutropoulos made similar allegations: “When they beat me I yelled and cried. I also heard Bekos shouting and crying.” He further alleged that a police officer had threatened to rape him with a truncheon.
Under Greek law, detainees should be immediately informed of their rights on arrival at a police station and should be given a form to sign confirming that they have duly received this information. They should also be permitted to notify their relatives of their detention and allowed to contact a lawyer. 

The two youths allege that they were refused permission to call their parents when they arrived at the police station and that they first saw their relatives in the afternoon of 8 May 1998.
 No signed documents confirming that they were informed of their rights is to be found in their case-file, and it must assumed that police at the station disregarded this legal obligation. The two young men also allege they were not allowed to contact a lawyer. There is conflicting evidence as to whether an attempt was made by police officers at the station to contact a lawyer on their behalf, and whether such a lawyer ever came to the police station. A police officer subsequently made contradictory statements, under oath, on this point. An undisputed fact, however, is that no lawyer was present during their interrogation by police officers.

On the morning of 9 May the two youths were brought before a local public prosecutor, who charged Lazaros Bekos with attempted theft and Eleftherios Koutropoulos as his accomplice, set a date for their trial and ordered their release.
 They did not complain to the prosecutor about their ill-treatment. According to Lazaros Bekos they had been warned by police “not to say anything or they would send us to prison in Ioannina”.

Medical evidence

Under Greek law, a victim of torture or ill-treatment does not have direct access to examination by forensic services. Such an examination can only be obtained by order of investigating officials.

Representatives of Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM) and Minority Rights Group-Greece (MRG-G) took the two youths on 9 May for a hospital examination in Mesolonghi and to a forensic medical specialist in Patras.

The certificate issued by this specialist recorded injuries inflicted by a “heavy blunt instrument” about 24 hours before their examination. In the case of Lazaros Bekos these injuries consisted of: “Two 10cm parallel ‘double bruises’ on his skin, dark red (almost black) in colour, on his left shoulder ... extending to the area of his right shoulder”. Eleftherios Koutropoulos' injuries included: “Multiple 12cm parallel ‘double bruises’ on his skin, dark red (almost black) in colour, on his left shoulder, including ... bruising of about 5cm on the back of the left upper arm, bruising of about 2cm on his left wrist.” (The bruises on the two youths are clearly visible in photographs taken the same day.) 

Later, when the case came to trial, this certificate could not be accepted by the court as “expert testimony” because the examination of the two youths had not been ordered by authorized officials. It was, however, admitted as evidence, as “a medical opinion”.

Investigation proceedings

Police officers alleged to be responsible for torture or ill-treatment or charged in connection with other grave offences (such as unlawful killings) may be subject to a form of internal police inquiry, known as the Sworn Administrative Inquiry, as well as to a judicial investigation under criminal proceedings. Although the two procedures are independent, facts established by a final court decision are taken into account in disciplinary proceedings. Correspondingly, if the administrative inquiry establishes that a criminal offence has been committed the prosecuting authorities must be duly informed. The findings and conclusions of the administrative inquiry are taken into account during criminal proceedings. Neither procedure, however, is bound by the findings and conclusions of the other.

The Sworn Administrative Inquiry

The allegations made by Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos were publicized by GHM/MRG-G on 11 May 1998. An internal police inquiry (Sworn Administrative Inquiry) was completed one year later, on 18 May 1999. A senior police officer in charge of the inquiry concluded that two police officers (Commander Apostolos Tsikrikas and Deputy Commander B.) had “behaved with exceptional brutality” and recommended that they should be punished with temporary suspension from service. 

This apparently unambiguous finding was not accepted by his superiors. On 14 July 1999 the Chief of the Greek Police issued an order stating that it had been established that Apostolos Tsikrikas “did not take the required measures ... and did not prevent inadmissible and brutal conduct, on the part of his subordinates, against the two detainees, with the result that the detainees were beaten by police officers of his service during their detention, as a consequence of which they suffered bodily injuries”. 

Apostolos Tsikrikas was fined 20,000 drachmas (approximately 60 USD at the time) and demoted. It appears that no disciplinary measures were taken against the second officer. The subordinates allegedly responsible for beating the two Roma were not identified in the above order, nor did the police authorities make any subsequent attempt to investigate and establish their identity. Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos did not have the right to appeal against these decisions.


The judicial investigation

Under Greek law, a prosecutor who receives a report, criminal complaint, or any information that a punishable act has been committed, is required to institute criminal proceedings (by referring the case for investigation).
 However, he or she may first order a preliminary inquiry (by police) to establish whether a criminal offence has been committed. The prosecutor can close the case only if he or she concludes that the complaint is not founded in law or that it is obviously false; the complainant is entitled to appeal against such a decision. When the investigation is concluded, the prosecutor forwards the case to a judicial council, a pre-trial panel of judges which deliberates in camera and rules whether to refer the defendant for trial, dismiss charges or request supplementary investigation.
 
Victims or their families may join criminal proceedings as civil claimants by filing a civil suit for compensation for damages. Civil claimants may, in principle, appeal against decisions of the judicial council (for instance the decision not to refer a defendant to trial). They do not have the right to appeal against the judgment of the trial court.
On 13 May 1998, two days after the publication of the joint GHM/MRG-G letter, the prosecuting authorities in Patras ordered a preliminary inquiry into the allegations of ill-treatment made by Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos. The two youths were initially apprehensive about filing a criminal complaint against police officers who continued in active service in the area where they lived, but they eventually did so, with the support of GHM/MRG-G, on 1 July 1998. On 9 September 1998 they identified Apostolos Tsikrikas and two other officers as their assailants. However, the identification process was partially flawed because Deputy Commander B. was on attachment to another unit at the time. In December 1998 -- seven months after the arrest and ill-treatment of the two young Roma -- the preliminary inquiry was concluded and the prosecuting authorities launched a preliminary investigation. The main investigation started in January 2000.

According to Romani sources, certain police officers informally pressured Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos, by threats and promised favours, to withdraw their complaint. In January 1999, and again in February 2000, the two youths requested that criminal proceedings be stopped, although they continued to maintain that they had been ill-treated by police officers. The investigation nonetheless continued and they later withdrew this request. On 31 August 2000, more than two years after the incident, the prosecutor sent the case to the Judicial Council of the Court of Misdemeanours of Mesolonghi with a motion to refer three police officers (Apostolos Tsikrikas and two colleagues) for trial. However, in September 2000 the judicial council ruled that there was sufficient evidence to refer only Apostolos Tsikrikas for trial.

Trial proceedings

On 8 October 2001 Apostolos Tsikrikas was tried by the Appeals’ Court of Patras on charges under Article 137A (3) of the Criminal Code (CC), which provides for a prison sentence of between three to five years’ imprisonment for offences against human dignity.
 At the trial counsel acting for Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos argued that they had been consistent in identifying the defendant as one of the police officers who had beaten them, and that medical evidence confirmed injuries consistent with their allegations, which were also supported by photographs. He additionally emphasized the findings of the administrative inquiry. 
Apostolos Tsikrikas denied that he had personally ill-treated the youths, but conceded that another police officer, whom he named, might have beaten them, not at the police station, but at the time of their arrest, when he himself was not present. His lawyer called into question the truthfulness of the testimony of Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos and the severity of their injuries.

Five police officers testified that Apostolos Tsikrikas had not ill-treated the two youths; one colleague reportedly characterized Apostolos Tsikrikas as “an excellent police officer who has arrested a lot of gypsies for theft and drugs”, and claimed that there must be some (unspecified) ulterior motive behind his prosecution. The prosecutor called for Apostolos Tsikrikas to be acquitted. 

Summing up the case, the court allowed that Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos might have suffered injuries during arrest, and suggested that these might have been caused by A., the co-owner of the kiosk. The grounds for this suggestion are unclear: no evidence was presented in court that A. had been armed with a “heavy blunt instrument” at the time of the arrest of the two youths, or that he had in any way assaulted Lazaros Bekos, while A.’s testimony that he had simply caught hold of Eleftherios Koutropoulos was confirmed by the latter in court. The court concluded: “However, even if certain of the bruises were inflicted by police officers during their detention in custody it has not been proved that the defendant ... participated in this in any way.” On 9 October 2001 the court acquitted the defendant. Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos did not have the right to appeal against the court’s decision. 

As has been seen, in the above case, the victims -- Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos -- were able to provide clear medical evidence, issued by a forensic medical expert, of their injuries. They also had the benefit of legal counsel, and the support of the initial findings of the administrative inquiry, which identified two officers as responsible for their ill-treatment. Yet the outcome of protracted legal and administrative proceedings in this case, lasting over three and a half years, was to leave unresolved the question as to who was responsible for their ill-treatment, and to afford impunity to the perpetrators. 

Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos had joined criminal proceedings as civil claimants. The court, as it is entitled to do under Greek law, declined to deal with their claim for damages, and instead informed them of their right to file their claim with an administrative court. However, the claimant’s position in proceedings before the administrative court is very unfavourable, when -- as in this case -- the defendant is acquitted in criminal proceedings. Consequently, it would appear that having been denied their right to freedom from torture and ill-treatment and their right to redress, the two young Roma further risk the denial of their right to fair and adequate compensation. Such an outcome can only contribute to the persistence of similar abuses. It also offers little hope to other victims of torture or ill-treatment who may contemplate seeking redress and reparation through the courts.

In April 2002 the European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) and GHM filed an application with the European Court of Human Rights on behalf of Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos, on the grounds that their rights under the European Convention on Human Rights had been violated, specifically their rights under Articles 3 (the right to freedom from torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment), 13 (the right to an effective remedy before a national authority) and 14 (right to freedom from discrimination).

Concerns

As has been noted, the case of Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos raises a number of concerns which have a more general relevance to other instances in which Greek police are alleged to have tortured or ill-treated detainees. They include:

· Alleged violations of the rights of detainees in police custody as provided for in Greek law and in international human rights standards (in particular, the UN Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment).

· Violation of the right to freedom from torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, as guaranteed in national and international law. It should be noted that the ill-treatment which Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos allege they suffered -- in particular, the beatings and verbal abuse -- is consistent with the general pattern of ill-treatment by police in Greece as described by many other alleged victims. Alleged victims have included children (Lazaros Bekos was 17 years old at the time of his arrest, and by general international consensus, which puts the age of majority at 18 years, was still a child).

· Race-related torture or other ill-treatment: the ill-treatment of these two young Roma conforms to a pattern which indicates that Roma and immigrants are at increased risk, because of their ethnic or national origin, of being subjected to physical ill-treatment and other human rights violations by police. 

Each of the above concerns is examined in more detail below.

Further concerns are examined in Section D of this report, in particular those relating to:

· the failure to ensure prompt, thorough and impartial investigation of allegations of torture or ill-treatment; 

· unduly protracted judicial proceedings;

· the failure to ensure the victim's right to fair and adequate compensation;

-
effective impunity for law enforcement officials responsible for torture or ill-treatment.

2. Excerpt from the Ministry of Public Order’s September 2002 Information Note on the AI-IHF Report

“1. Case of Lazaros BEKOS and Eleftherios KOUTROPOULOS

From the Sworn Administrative Inquiry, the following was concluded: 

On 8/05/1998, at 00:45am, athiganoi Lazaros BEKOS and Eleftherios KOUTROPOULOS were arrested by law enforcement officers and were taken to Mesolonghi Police Station on charges of attempted robbery of a kiosk. They were brought before a local Public Prosecutor who ordered their release and set a date for their trial, but they did not complain to him of any ill-treatment at the hands of the police.

However, upon their return to their settlement and their meeting with members of Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM) and Minority Rights Group-Greece (MRG-G), they made allegations of ill-treatment by police officers.

According to the forensic medical report, they had signs of injuries on several parts of their bodies.

Following the administrative inquiry into the case and despite the fact that it was never established when and how the injuries occurred, one police officer at Mesolonghi Police Station was given disciplinary punishment because he did not avert the ill-treatment of the individuals under arrest.

At the same time, three police officers of Mesolonghi Police Station were indicted on charges of inflicting bodily injuries.

Two of the accused were exonerated by a ruling of the Judicial Council and the third one was referred to trial and was acquitted of the charges.”
3. Additional Information and Update

ERRC/GHM/MRG-G believe that it appears that the Ministry of Public Order is actively conducting a misinformation campaign on this issue. In the Ministry’s note above, it is misleadingly claimed that during “the administrative inquiry into the case … it was never established when and how the injuries occurred”. Moreover, the Ministry of Public Order, in its Final Report on the Observations drawn up by the Committee on Prevention of Torture (CPT) in pursuance of Article 1 of the European Convention for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment following the Committee’s visit to Greece, from 23 September to 5 October 2001, stated the following:

“iv. Arrest of Roma in Missolonghi (comments on the recommendation specified in paragraph 21 of the Committee’s Report).
 
In order to investigate the allegations concerning the ill-treatment of Roma, …….(*) and (*), that took place in Missolonghi on 8 May 1998, a sworn Administrative Enquiry was carried out. It was not made possible from the enquiry to  ascertain   where and by whom the bodily injures observed were caused, mainly because of the contradictions to which the persons making the complaints fell into.

However, disciplinary sanctions were imposed on the commander of the security precint of Missolonghi because he failed to exercise adequate control and supervision on his staff so as to avert-prevent the physical ill-treatment of the persons arrested. 

From a criminal point of view, criminal proceedings were instituted against all three police officers for being in breach of article 137A  of the Penal Code; only one police officer was ultimately  referred to stand trial (while the other two were acquitted by an order issued by the competent Council of Magistrates);  who was acquitted during the hearing of the case at the Appeals court owing to the inability of the persons making the allegations to identify the faces of the perpetrators and the time during which the bodily  harm  was occasioned.”.
 
The CPT had written the following: 
“21.  The CPT has taken note of the explanations given by the Greek authorities concerning the administrative procedures applied in cases concerning allegations of ill-treatment by law enforcement officials (cf. CPT/Inf (94) 21, pages 57 et seq.). However, the information available to the Committee suggests that those procedures do not always operate in a satisfactory manner. By way of example, according to information provided to the delegation by non-governmental organisations, in a case concerning two young persons of Roma ethnicity who had sustained various injuries while detained at Messolongi Police Station in May 1998, an internal police inquiry concluded that the police had behaved with exceptional brutality towards them, but no sanctions were imposed because it was said to be impossible to attribute guilt… The CPT would like to receive the Greek authorities’ comments on the above.”

GHM subsequently sent to the CPT all relevant material (translated into English) refuting the aforementioned points in the Ministry’s reply, and establishing that, as also ascertained by the SAI, the two Roma youths were in complete agreement over the ill-treatment they suffered in the hands of police officers Tsikrikas and Avgheris inside the police station. Furthermore, according to the minutes of the trial held in Patras on 8 and 9 October 2001, Mr Tsikrikas was acquitted because the court admitted that any ill-treatment that did occur either during the Romani youths’ arrest or in the police station, took place in the absence of Mr Tsikrikas. The court’s finding is arguably inconsistent with Article 25.1 (a) of Presidential Decree 141/1991, which states that “Commanders of police stations are personally liable for the orderly and efficient functioning of the police force under their command.” 

Here are the relevant excerpts from the court’s transcript:
“The defendant was holding a truncheon and he was hitting me with it, both on Friday evening and the next morning”[2nd leaf of decision no. 1898/2001 of Patras Three-Member Court of Appeal. Hearing of (1st witness for the prosecution) Lazaros Ch. Bekos]… “The defendant was also there and he was hitting me with the truncheon… In the room they were holding me, the defendant was there along with another policeman.” [Same page. Hearing of (2nd witness for the prosecution) Eleftherios Ioan. Koutropoulos]…

 “…Even if some of the bruising was caused by law enforcement officers during his detention, it was not proved that the accused Commanding officer participated in the events in any way; when they were taken in the police station, he was absent and he contacted them upon his return to the station from Agrinio, a couple of hours later… But, as mentioned before on their arrest, the accused Commanding officer was not present where the attempted robbery took place.” [6th leaf of decision no. 1898/2001 of Patras Three-Member Court of Appeal. Court decision].
And the relevant excerpts from the SAI:

“The Athinganos KOUTROPOULOS, Eleftherios, … [i]n his Sworn deposition of 9-9-1998 in the framework of the preliminary inquiry by the Mesolonghi Prosecutor’s Office, he reiterated that he was interrogated by a tall, dark-haired man, whose name he did not know but whom he could identify if he saw again, who beat him on the back with a truncheon and kicked him in the stomach for half an hour in the early hours of 8-5-98. At his under oath cross examination with eleven (11) Mesolonghi P.D. officers, he positively identified the above police officer as Apostolos TSIKRIKAS. At his sworn administrative deposition of 5-5-1998 he once again confirmed his ill-treatment and added that, furthermore, during his arrest the grandson of the kiosk owner also punched him in the jaw.

The Athinganos BEKOS, Lazaros, son of Christos and Eleftheria, born and residing in Mesolonghi, Etolias, age 18, laborer, at his sworn administrative deposition of 30-6-1998, testified that he was, indeed, ill-treated at the Mesolonghi P.D. Specifically, while he was being led to the detention facility he was struck two or three times on his back with a truncheon. When he was shown photographs of all the Policemen serving at the Mesolonghi P.D. he positively identified: 1) Lieutenant TSIKRIKAS, Apostolos, son of Vassilios, and 2) Lieutenant AVGHERIS, Andreas, son of Konstantinos, as those who struck him two or three times on the back, and 3) Warrant Officer ZALOKOSTAS, Georgios, son of Pantelis, who slapped him in the face. He reconfirmed the above at his sworn administrative deposition of 23-10-1998, following the latter’s request by Lieutenant AVGHERIS, Andreas… At his cross examination in the framework of the preliminary investigation with  eleven (11) Mesolonghi P.D. officers, he testified that he did not recognize the Policeman who beat him during his arrest from among the officers present, but he did identify two (2) officers out of the three who interrogated him. They are: a) Apostolos TSIKRIKAS, b) Haralambos KAMINATOS…

Upon being examined on 23-10-1998, BEKOS Lazaros, son of Christos and Eleftheria, testified that whatever he said at his previous inquiries is the truth and that he had nothing more to add…

On 30-6-1998, during his Sworn Administrative Inquiry, [Bekos] testified that he was abused at the Station and while they were being driven to the detention facilities, identifying: a) Lieutenant Apostolos TSIKRIKAS, b) Lieutenant Andreas AVGHERIS and c) Sergeant Georgios ZALOKOSTAS…During cross-examination he identified these officers as: a) Lieutenant Apostolos TSIKRIKAS, b) Officer (Constable) Haralambos KAMINATOS, and a third whose description he could not recall…
The plaintiff KOUTROPOULOS Eleftherios, both during his sworn administrative depositions (30-6-1998 and 5-5-1999) and during his sworn deposition in the framework of the preliminary inquiry, testified that a tall, dark-haired man in plain clothes abused him so that he would confess to also having perpetrated other illegal acts. However, he did not identify this man from the photographs of possible suspects that he was shown during his first sworn administrative deposition. He also declared that even if he did recognize this man again he would not divulge him because he has forgiven him. However, he positively identified this man during his cross-examination and he is Lieutenant TSIKRIKAS Apostolos He identified him once again at his second (5-5-1999) sworn administrative deposition….

On the other hand, the E.D.E. produced liability for the following police officers:

a) Lieutenant AVGHERIS Andrea, son of Konstantinos and Stavroula, born in Kyra-Vgena Etoloakarnania, resident of Mesolonghi, serving in the Mesolonghi P.D., who was accused by the Athinganos BEKOS Lazaros at his sworn inquiry as being one of the perpetrators of his ill-treatment. He also confirmed this at his sworn deposition of 23-10-1998, taken after he was proposed as a witness by the above mentioned Lieutenant, within the framework of his right to produce witnesses The E.D.E. rejects Lieutenant AVGHERIS’s claim that the E.D.E. should not take into consideration his having been indicated from among the photographs of possible suspects, because at the cross-examination of the plaintiff BEKOS Lazaros and the other officers, BEKOS did not identify him as one the perpetrators of his abuse.   He [Avgheris] was not identified simply because he did not participate [in the cross-examination] because at that time he had been detached to another Police Directorate.

b)  Lieutenant TSIKRIKAS Apostolos, son of Vassilios and Irini, born in Stamna Etoloakarnania, age 41, resident of Mesolonghi, serving as Commander in Chief of the Mesolonghi P.D., whom 1) the Athinganos BEKOS Lazaros, both at his sworn administrative deposition, on 30-6-98 and at his sworn deposition in the framework of the preliminary inquiry, accuses and identifies as one of the perpetrators of his abuse.  The only differentiation is that at the first deposition BEKOS claims that [the ill treatment] occurred as he was being taken to the detention facility, while in the second deposition he claims that it occurred during the interrogation. 2) The Athinganos KOUTROPOULOS Eleftherios accuses him as perpetrator of his abuse. He maintains this both [at his sworn administrative deposition] and at his sworn deposition in the framework of the preliminary inquiry. The only differentiation here is that at his first deposition he did not identify the perpetrator from among the photographs of possible suspects, declaring that even if he did recognize him, he would not divulge him, but at his second deposition he positively identified him. Likewise, at his sworn administrative deposition of 5-5-1999 he testified that the perpetrator of his abuse was Lieutenant TSIKRIKAS Apostolos…
At completion of the preliminary inquiry and throughout its duration, a period of time that cannot be precisely determined, and during the time that the above detainees, BEKOS Lazaros and KOUTROPOULOS Eleftherios, were being taken to the Mesolonghi P.D. detention facilities, the following Police Officers: 

a) Police Lieutenant –220468- TSIKRIKAS Apostolos, son of Vassilios and Irini, born in Stamna Etoloakarnania, age 41, resident of Mesolonghi, Chief Commander of the Messonghi P.D., and

b) Police Lieutenant –233137- AVGHERIS Andreas, son of Konstantinos and Stavroula, born in Kyra-Vgena Etoloakarnania, resident of Mesolonghi, who serves as Second Officer in the Messonghi P.D. 

treated them [GHM note: the two Roma] with particular cruelty. More specifically, from the above mentioned police officers,  1st) The first officer struck the above plaintiff, BEKOS Lazaros, two or three times on the back with his police truncheon, and struck the second plaintiff, KOUTROPOULOS Eleftherios, on the back with his truncheon and kicked him [more than once] in the stomach. 2nd) The second officer struck the above BEKOS Lazaros two or three times on the back with his service truncheon…

In the framework of their pleas, the accused (TSIKRIKAS-AVGHERIS) claim that did not ill-treat the Athiggani, but neither could they provide a convincing and logical explanation as to where and how the above plaintiffs were injured, given that according to the Forensic Surgeon the ill-treatment occurred during the time they were in custody of their service…

After what has been stated above in the conclusion, I recommend:

1) To impose on Police Lieutenant 1st Class –220468- TSIKRIKAS Apostolos, son of Vassilios, the disciplinary punishment * LEAVE WITH TEMPORARY SUSPENSION * on the following grounds: * Because as evidenced from the E.D.E. that was conducted, while serving at the Mesolonghi P.D. as Chief Commander in the morning hours of 8-5-98, two young persons recently apprehended in the area of [the police station’s] jurisdiction were brought in for attempted burglary of a kiosk, and during that time, which is impossible to precisely determine, you behaved with particular cruelty towards these persons. Specifically, you struck one of them, BEKOS Lazaros, two or three times on the back with a police truncheon en route to the detention facility of your Department. You struck the other, KOUTROPOULOS Eleftherios, on the back with a police truncheon and kicked him [more than once] in the stomach during the time he remained in an office of your Department. The above mentioned persons, after being brought before the Prosecutor with the charges against them contained in the case file, and after being released with a set trial date, met with staff members of the collaborating human rights organizations. As a result, the incident was denounced to the Ministry of Public Order and publicized in the Press, the Prosecutor of the Appeals Court of Patras ordered a preliminary investigation, and the Force’s prestige was injured. Namely, in violation of articles 11 paragraph 1 section a and 12 paragraph 24 of Presidential Decree 22/1996.

2) To impose on Police Lieutenant 1st Class –233137- AVGHERIS Andreas, son of Konstantinos, the disciplinary punishment * LEAVE WITH TEMPORARY SUSPENSION * on the following grounds: * Because as evidenced from the E.D.E that was conducted, while on duty at the Mesolonghi P.D. as Deputy Commander in the morning hours of 8-5-98, two (2) young persons recently apprehended in the area of [the police station’s] jurisdiction were brought to the Police Department for attempted burglary of a kiosk, upon completion of their preliminary questioning and en route to the detention facility, a length of time that is impossible to precisely establish, you behaved with particular cruelty towards these persons. Specifically, en route to the detention facility of your Department, you struck one of them, BEKOS Lazaros, two or three times on the back with a police truncheon. The above persons, after being brought before the Prosecutor with the charges against them contained in the case file, and after being released with a set trial date, met with staff members of the collaborating human rights organizations. As a result, the incident was denounced to the Ministry of Public Order and publicized in the Press, the Prosecutor of the Appeals Court of Patras ordered a preliminary investigation, and the Force’s prestige was injured. Namely, in violation of articles 11 paragraph 1 section a and 12 paragraph 24 of Presidential Decree 22/1996…

THE HEAD OF THE E.D.E.

[signed]

EFTHYMIOS SKOURAS

MAJOR-GENERAL”

Follows a detailed summary of the forensic surgeon’s certificate:

(a) Lazaros Bekos bore “two parallel contusions with areas of healthy skin, covering approximately 10 cm of surface, in deep red (almost black) on the left shoulder joint which extended to the area of the deltoid muscle and the right shoulder joint. – Complains of pain in his knee joint. – Complains of pain in left parietal area.” 
(b) Leftheris Koutropoulos bore “multiple parallel ‘double’ contusions with areas of healthy skin covering approximately 12 cm in deep red (almost black) on the left shoulder joint and along the rear armpit fold at the lower edge of the shoulder blade. – Contusion approximately 5 cm of the same color as above on the rear left surface of the upper arm. – Contusion approximately 2 cm of the same color as above on the right cubitocarpal joint. – Complains of pain on the right side of the parietal area. Complains of pain in the midsection. – Complains of suffering from miniscus of right knee, shows pain on movement and difficulty walking.” 

Finally, on 5 April 2002, the European Roma Rights Center (ERRC) and GHM filed a joined application on behalf of Mr. Bekos and Mr. Kotropoulos to the ECHR in which they asserted the violation of the following rights of the two Romani men: 
    

· Article 3 (substantive) – While in police custody, the applicants were subjected to police brutality inflicting on them suffering that amounts to torture, inhuman and/or degrading treatment or punishment.

· Article 3 (procedural) – Even though the applicants addressed their well-substantiated claim to the domestic authorities, they felt that the authorities failed to conduct an effective official investigation capable of leading to the identification and punishment of all those responsible. Instead, and despite the existing evidence, only one of many officers that had taken part in the abuse was tried and subsequently even that one officer was acquitted. 

· Article 13 taken together with Article 3 – The authorities’ failure to provide redress for a very serious crime against the applicants’ right to freedom from torture also constitutes a separate and independent violation of their right to an effective remedy before a national authority. 

· Article 14 taken together with Article 3 and 13 – The applicants claim that both the police ill treatment they suffered, and the subsequent failure of the authorities to redress their suffering, was in large part due to their Romani ethnicity and therefore inconsistent with the requirement of non-discrimination as set forth under Article 14 taken together with Articles 3 and 13 of the Convention.










� GHM/MRG-G and the European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) initially interviewed Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos and subsequently engaged legal counsel on their behalf. Trial proceedings against the police officer accused of ill-treating them were observed by GHM/MRG-G and by a representative of Amnesty International.


� The names of people referred to in this report by single letters are known to AI/IHF.


� From an interview on 9 May 1998 with GHM/MRG-G and statements made in court on 8 October 2001.


� In November 1999 Lazaros Bekos and Eleftherios Koutropoulos were sentenced to 30 and 20 days’ imprisonment respectively, suspended for three years, plus court expenses.


� Article 36 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (CCP).


� The Greek term for Judicial Council (δικαστικό συμβούλιο) is also sometimes translated as Indictment Chamber.


� Under Articles 40 (2) and 24 of Law 1481/84 in conjunction with Article 111 (7) of the CCP, police officers of the rank of lieutenant and above, if indicted with offences classified as misdemeanours, are tried in first instance by an appeals’ court.


� File number: 15250/02.


� Under Article 1 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child: “For the purposes of the Convention, a child means every human being below the age of 18 unless under the law applicable to the child, majority is attained earlier.” 


� See CPT/Inf (2002) 32, Response of the Government of Greece to the report of the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) on its visit to Greece, part B.1.iv, available at � HYPERLINK "http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2002-32en.htm" ��http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2002-32en.htm�.


� See CPT “Report to the Government of Greece on the visit to Greece carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 23 September to 5 October 2001” (CPT/Inf (2002) 31: � HYPERLINK "http://www.cpt.coe.int/documents/grc/2002-31-inf-eng.htm" ��http://www.cpt.coe.int/documents/grc/2002-31-inf-eng.htm�)


� Related publications: 19/06/1998 � HYPERLINK "file:///C:\\library\\Index\\ENGEUR250391998?open&of=ENG-GRC.htm" ��Greece: Alleged ill-treatment of Lazaros Bekos and Lefteris Kotropoulos by police officers�  AI EUR 25/039/1998


   � HYPERLINK "http://web.amnesty.org/library/Index/ENGEUR250391998?open&of=ENG-GRC" �http://web.amnesty.org/library/Index/ENGEUR250391998?open&of=ENG-GRC�; “Police Killing and Abuses in Greece”, Roma Rights, Summer 1998, � HYPERLINK "http://www.errc.org/rr_sum1998/snap_21.shtml" ��http://www.errc.org/rr_sum1998/snap_21.shtml�; � HYPERLINK "file:///C:\\My%20Documents\\helsinki%20reports%202002\\ai-ihf%20on%20ill-t\\ai-ihf%20follow%20up\\ai-ihf%20cases%20english\\displaydocument.htm" ��OMCT expresses its concern about the trial of policemen accused of beating two Romas in Greece� (Press Releases, 8/10/2001) �� HYPERLINK "http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Press&Index=1163&Language=EN" �http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Press&Index=1163&Language=EN�; � HYPERLINK "file:///C:\\DOCUME~1\\PCQ1\\LOCALS~1\\Temp\\displaydocument.htm" ��Greece: acquittal of policeman tried for beating two Roma youths� (OMCT, 11/10/2001)


	� HYPERLINK "http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Appeal&Index=1165&Language=EN" �http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Appeal&Index=1165&Language=EN�. 


� File number: 15250/02.
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